
 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Tuesday 31 October 2017 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Spackman (Chair), Sheldon (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Foale, Hannan, 
D Henson, Holland, Mitchell, Keen, Newby, Owen, Pearson and Sills 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017. 
  

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
 

 

mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk


RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

 

5  
  
Adoption of a new Animal Licensing Policy  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
 
  

(Pages 3 - 
44) 

6  
  
Skin Piercing Registration  

 To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
  

(Pages 45 
- 50) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 



REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 
Date of Meetings: 31 October 2017, 14 November 2017 and 19 December 2017 
Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Title: Adoption of a new Animal Licensing Policy 
Legislation:   

- Animal Welfare Act 2006 
- Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
- Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) Act 1983 
- Riding Establishments Act 1964 and 1970 
- Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 
- Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 and 1991 
- Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999 
- Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this 
is a key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key 
decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council Function 
 
 
1. What is the report about?  

 
1.1 This report details the responses to the consultation undertaken into the 

proposed animal licensing policy which was presented to the committee at the 
meeting on 18 July 2017. A full 12 week consultation period has been 
undertaken. The Licensing Committee is constituted with formulating new 
statements of licensing policy with the final Animal Licensing Policy going to 
Full Council for adoption. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1     The Licensing Committee are requested to approve the Animal Licensing 

Policy in order that it can be progressed through to full Council for adoption in 
December 2017.  

 
2.2     That Executive supports the introduction of an Animal Licensing Policy. 
 
2.3     That Council formally adopts Animal Licensing Policy. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1  Recent years have seen several model licence conditions issued, and the 

launch of a major DEFRA consultation document on the future of animal 
licensing. In line with this increased focus on the need to maintain and 
improve standards of animal welfare, it is therefore proposed to introduce an 
animal licensing policy for Exeter, which consolidates the requirements for the 
various animal licences issued by the authority, and incorporates the good 
practise identified in the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health model 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



licence conditions for pet vending, dog boarding, cat boarding and dog 
breeding. 

 
3.2  The Licensing Committee resolved on 18 July 2017 that a public consultation 

should begin on the proposed new policy. Following the Licensing 
Committee’s decision, the Licensing Team undertook a full 12-week 
consultation with a wide range of stakeholders who may have an interest in 
this policy, including existing licence holders, numerous animal welfare 
charities, and local veterinary groups. 
 

3.3  The authority received comments back in relation to the consultation exercise, 
which are summarised in Appendix A and presented in full in Appendix B. 
 

4.  What are the resource implications including non financial resources.
    

4.1 The legislative changes and proposed changes to policy do not give rise to 
any additional resource implications or have any revenue impact. 

 
4.2 There are no reductions, restructuring and/or redundancy implications as the 

key changes identified in this report do not give rise to any additional resource 
requirements as changes are to existing processes. However, in delivering to 
the changed requirements there may be some training implications for 
existing staff. 

 
4.3 Any future costs in relation to the production of the policy will be met by 

income from fees.  
 
5.  Section 151 Officer Comments: 
   

There are no financial implications contained in this report. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Council’s licensing team are responsible for licensing a number of animal 

related businesses. These include kennels and catteries, riding 
establishments, pet shops, businesses involving the breeding of dogs, the 
keeping of ‘dangerous wild animals’ and zoos.  

 
6.2 Although each type of licence is determined by its own legislative background 

there are similarities in the licensing regime for each. Furthermore the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006 also consolidates a common approach to all animal related 
businesses. 

 
6.3 Although not a legal requirement in the same way as with alcohol licensing or 

the licensing of gambling premises, it is considered good practice and helpful 
to consolidate the current structures and procedures in relation to animal 
related licences. The opportunity has also been taken to update all standard 
conditions consistent with current Codes of Practice and industry standards 
and, of course acknowledge the current and future impact of the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006 

 
6.4 As with all policies produced by the Council, it is necessary for it to be 

reasonable and workable in order to avoid any legal challenge by third 
parties.  

 

Page 4



 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

The attached draft Animal Licensing Policy consolidates the Council’s 
requirements in relation to the various animal licences issued by the Council. 
The draft policy has been subject to consultation and changes have been 
made to the draft policy in light of those comments where they are relevant 
and add to the policy. 

 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1  This proposed policy sets out the general principles that the Council will follow 

in relation to the enforcement of animal welfare legislation. The policy also 
describes the types of animal licensing matters that are likely to occur and 
how the Council will deal with them. 
 

8.2  The proposed policy and the conditions included represent guidance on 
details of the service provided and the general principles that the Council 
follows in relation to the enforcement of animal licensing legislation and the 
discretionary functions it undertakes. 
 

8.3  The authority embraces the Department for Business Innovation and Skills’ 
“Regulators Code.” The authority embraces the principles of better regulation 
to promote efficient and effective approaches to regulatory activity without 
imposing unnecessary burdens on business. The Licensing Authority shall 
have regard to any plan agreed between a company and primary authority. 

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 The proposed Animal Licensing Policy will contribute to improvements in 

animal welfare, help promote a healthy and safe city, and lend support to a 
robust, business friendly economy. 

 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1  There are risks that a poorly drafted policy that is neither proportionate nor 

reasonable, or is inadequately consulted upon, may give rise to legal 
challenge. These risks have been minimised by ensuring appropriate 
consultation has taken place.  

 
10.2 The responses received to date have been accepted where they add to the 

policy. Those responses that may give rise to challenge will be rejected 
primarily because the proposals are not legal. Due regard has been given to 
the reasonableness and proportionality of policy tools. 

 
10.3     As a result of a consultation response received from Rachel Williams (Senior 

Parliamentary Advisor RSPCA)
[...]
care information available 

free of charge to customers for all species 

on sale prior to sale; 

 

e. Specifying that vendors must have a clear 

written protocol for a procedure that 

enables them to be confident that 

customers are able to meet an animal’s 

welfare needs, and are fully aware of their 

responsibilities under the Animal Welfare 

Act 2006. 

 

f. Specifying that vendors must have a clear 

written procedure for ensuring they 

provide for the needs of animals kept for 

longer than the expected short, 

temporary, time-period. 

 
g. In addition, we would like to see the policy 

recognise that primates are not suitable 

companion animals, as their welfare 

needs cannot be met in a domestic 

environment, in the form of the adoption 

of a policy that recommends primates 

should not be kept or sold by pet vendors 

within the local authority area . 

 
Specific comments: dog breeding establishments 

7. The policy would be stronger if it made 

a number of additional specific 

demands on dog breeding 

establishment licenses, including: 

 

a. Specifying that vendors must make 

appropriate care information available 

free of charge to customers for all 

species on sale prior to sale; 

 

b. Specifying that vendors must have a 

clear written protocol for a procedure 

that enables them to be confident that 

customers are able to meet an animal’s 

welfare needs, and are fully aware of 

their responsibilities under the Animal 

This is already 
adequately 
addressed within the 
model licence 
conditions 
 
 
As above 
 
 
 
This is considered to 
be outside the 
scope of the 
proposed policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy amended in 
line with comments 
(see 12.12 of the 
Policy (outlined 
above)). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is already 
covered in the 
Model Licence 
Conditions 
 
 
This is considered 
good practise, and 
encouraged, but is 
not within the scope 
of the proposed 

Page 9



Welfare Act 2006. 

 

policy.
[...]
g a general conditions schedule applicable to all Pet Shop licences (Schedule A), 
and also specific schedules for different types of animals. The remaining schedules (B to I), 
will be applied to the licence on a case by case basis depending on the types of animals 
kept.  

Page 31



Page 18 of 28 

 

 

Section 13 – Fees and Charges 
 

 
 

13.1 The Assistant Director Environment will arrange for the setting of Animal Welfare Licensing 
fees through the Council and will annually review the fee structure. 

   
 

 

 

Section 14 - General 
 

 

 
14.1  This policy will be the subject of periodic monitoring and review and will be applied in a 

manner which is consistent with the Council's equalities and diversity policies. The 
statement must also be reviewed from “time to time” and any amended parts re-consulted 
upon.  The revised statement must be then re-published. 

 
14.2 Before publishing this policy the Council consulted widely upon this statement before 

finalising and publishing.   
 
14.3 The consultation included: 
 

 The Chief Officer of Police;  
 Those current licensed by the Council 
 Those who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons carrying on 

animal licensing businesses in the authority’s area;  
 Devon County Council Trading Standards; 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service  
 Environmental Health  
 Veterinary Surgeons 

  

14.4 The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Council of those comments will 
then be published with the final version of the policy which needs to be approved at a 
meeting of the Full Council. 

  
14.5 Any comments relating to this policy statement please should be submitted to the Licensing 

Authority via e-mail or letter to the following contact: 
  

Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Licensing Team, Civic Centre Paris Street 
Exeter EX1 1RQ    E-mail: licensing.team@exeter.gov.uk 

  
 
 

 
 

Page 32

mailto:licensing.team@exeter.gov.uk


Pa
[...]
35 Powers of Entry 
 

12.1 The authorised officer of the Licensing Authority can, at any reasonable time, 
have a right of entry onto the premises for the purpose of carrying into effect 
any of the relevant statutory provisions.  To enable these provisions to be 
carried out, the appointed officer may take any other person authorised by 
the Council that may be considered necessary. 

Page 37



Page 24 of 28 

 

 

Appendix B – Standard Conditions for Riding Establishment 
Licence 

 

 
 

B.1 A horse found on inspection of the premises by an authorised officer to be in need of 
veterinary attention shall not be returned to work until the holder of the licence has obtained 
at his own expense and has lodged with the Exeter City Council a veterinary certificate that 
the horse is fit for work.  

 
B.2 Before any horse or pony additional to those named in the attached schedule ‘A’ is taken 

into work at the establishment you shall lodge with Exeter City Council a veterinary 
declaration that the animal was found to be sound and suitable for use.  It shall be on the 
form attached. 

 
B.3 No horse will be let out on hire for riding or used for providing instruction for riding without 

supervision by a responsible person of the age of 16 years or over unless (in the case of 
horse let out for hire for riding) the holder of the licence is satisfied that the hirer of the 
horse is competent to ride without supervision.  

 
B.4 The carrying on of the business of a riding establishment shall at no time be left in the 

charge of any person under the age of 16 years. 
 
B.5 The licence holder shall hold a current insurance policy which insures him against any 

liability for any injury sustained by those who hire a horse from him for riding and those who 
use a horse in the course of receiving from him, in return for payment, instruction in riding 
and arising out of the hire or use of a horse as aforesaid and which also insures such 
persons in respect of any liab
[...]
gerbils, hamsters, rats, mice. 
3. Larger domesticated mammals, e.g. goats, pot bellied pigs.  
4. Primates, e.g. marmosets.  
5. Other mammals. 
6. Parrots, parakeets and macaws. 
7. Other birds 
8. Reptiles 
9. Amphibians 
10. Fish 
11. Other Species 

 
RSPCA 
 

E.3 Permission to inspect the licensed premises shall be granted at all reasonable times to a 
duly authorised officer of the licensing authority and facilities to examine any animal shall 
be given to any veterinary practitioner (or officer of the RSPCA) who has been called in to 
carry out such examination by a duly authorised officer.  

 
E.4      The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health “Model Conditions 

for Pet vending Licensing 2013”. The model conditions are split into a number of schedules 
including a general conditions schedule applicable to all Pet Shop licences (Schedule A), 
and also specific schedules for different types of animals. The remaining schedules (B to I), 
will be applied to the licence on a case by case basis depending on the types of animals 
kept.  

 
E.5      A free copy of the model conditions can be downloaded via the link below: 
 
http://www.cieh.org/policy/Model_Conditions_for_Pet_Vending_Licensing_2013.aspx 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 42

http://www.cieh.org/policy/Model_Conditions_for_Pet_Vending_Licensing_2013.aspx


Page 43



Page 44



REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 31 October 2017 
Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Title: Skin Piercing Registration 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 Every premises in Exeter where the business of tattooing, cosmetic piercing, 

acupuncture, electrolysis and/or semi-permanent skin-colouring (hereafter referred to 
collectively as skin piercing) takes place must be registered with the City Council 
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 

1.2 Registration is only granted if the premises complies with the Council’s byelaws for 
skin piercing. These cover standards for hygiene, cleanliness and infection control, 
there being a number of hazards associated with this activity, including bacterial 
infection and the transmission of blood-borne viruses such as hepatitis B/C and HIV. 

 
1.3 Individuals carrying out skin piercing activities at these premises must also be 

registered with the City Council. Currently registration allows piercers to practice only 
at the premises named on their certificate of registration. This means that a piercer 
registered at premises X in the city could not pierce at premises Y unless they 
applied for, and were granted, registration there.  

 
1.4 There is a fee (currently £90) to register a premises and one individual piercer. The 

fee covers the cost of a Council Officer visiting the premises to assess compliance 
with the byelaws plus the associated input from an Environmental Support Officer to 
update the piercing database and issue a registration certificate. 

 
1.5 Additional piercers can be registered at an existing registered premises for a fee of 

£45. An application to register an additional piercer does not generally require a visit 
from a Council Officer but needs input from an Environmental Support Officer to 
update the piercing database and issue a certificate or registration. 
 

1.6 This report seeks approval of the Licensing Committee to remove the current practice 
of issuing premises-specific skin piercing registrations to individuals and replace 
them with a personal registration which would allow the individual to carry out 
specified skin-piercing activities at any premises in the city registered for that activity 
which is registered for that activity. 
 

1.7 This would make it far easier for registered skin-piercers to practice in more than one 
premises and would remove the need for the Environmental Support Team to issue 
new certificates every time a registered piercer moved premises in the city. 
 

1.8 All registered premises will still be inspected by Environmental Health Officers to 
ensure that standards of hygiene, cleanliness and infection control are maintained. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



  

2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 From 1 April 2018, registration for persons to carry out skin piercing is granted on a 

personal, rather than premises-specific basis. Existing (premises-specific) 
registrations are re-issued as personal registrations, meaning that persons may 
practice specified skin-piercing activities at any registered premises within the city of 
Exeter, provided that the premises is registered for that particular activity. 

 
2.2 Existing and future registrations for skin piercing premises are (re)issued as 

premises-only certificates. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The reasons are explained in section 1, above but, to summarise, personal skin-

piercing registration certificates makes it far easier for individuals to carry out 
specified activities at more than one location (provided that premises is registered for 
those activities) and there is less burden on the Environmental Support Team having 
to issue registrations every time a piercer moves. 

 
3.2 It should also be noted that Plymouth City and Torbay Councils (both local authorities 

with a considerable number of skin piercers) issue separate premises and persons 
registrations (rather than combining them as Exeter currently does).  

 
4.  What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

   
4.1 There are 74 premises registered for skin piercing in the city and 239 individuals 

registered to practice within them. All will require a new certificate of registration and 
covering letter to explain the changes. These can be generated from within the 
existing Environmental Health database system. 

5.  Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

The move from premises-specific to personal registration for skin piercing activities 
 has no significant financial implications.  If approved, the changes will be reflected in 
 the Council’s fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2018. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Licensing Committee’s responsibilities are set out in the Council’s Constitution 

and include determining any matter of licensing policy referred to it by the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 

 
6.2 Sections 14 and 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

(as amended by the Local Government Act 2003) require that persons shall not carry 
on the practice of acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, semi-permanent skin-
colouring and electrolysis unless they and the premises in which those activities are 
carried on, are registered with the local authority. 

 
6.3 Persons registered in accordance with the statutory provisions and carrying out the 

business of acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing 
or acupuncture shall only carry on that business in the area of the local authority. The 
statutory provisions also set out the position in relation to registered persons and the 
circumstances in which they are able to provide those services: 

 

Page 46



  

 Section 14(2): A person shall only carry on the practice of acupuncture in any area in 
which this section is in force in premises registered by the local authority for the area 
under this section; but a person who is registered under this section does not 
contravene this subsection merely because he sometimes visits people to give them 
treatment at their request. 

 
 Section 15(2): A person shall only carry on a business… [of tattooing, semi-

permanent skin-colourin
[...]
ocedures are in place to prevent the usual risks associated 
with skin piercing. 

 
8.3 The registration of individual piercers is generally an administrative function, 

premises themselves being inspected and registered separately. 
 
8.4 It is not unusual to find piercers wishing to work in more than one registered 

premises (a semi-permanent skin-colouring practitioner visiting different salons on 
different days of the week, for example). Under the current scheme, there could be a 
considerable cost for that practitioner to be registered at each premises they visit; 
this could be prohibitively expensive if they visit many different locations.  

 
8.5 The proposed changes allow registered individuals to practice at any registered 

premises in the city; they allow piercers (who are often self-employed) to grow their 

Page 47



  

business and give studios & salons the flexibility to employ registered piercers 
without having to wait for registration at that address. 

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 The issue of personal skin piercing registration certificates, whilst maintaining an 

inspection regime for skin piercing establishments, will contribute to a healthy and 
safe city, and lend support to a robust, business friendly economy. 

 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 There are few risks associated with the proposal. Once granted, registration does not 

expire or require renewal so the biggest risk is around data becoming obsolete (as is 
also the case with the existing registration scheme). A rolling programme of data 
checking (a phone call/questionnaire to all registered piercing establishments on an 
annual basis) by the Environment Support Team would keep this data up to date. 
The explanatory letter sent out with the registration certificate will remind piercers 
that they must tell the City Council of any changes in circumstances. 

 
11. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
community safety and the environment? 

 
11.1 The existing registration scheme protects the health of people undergoing any skin 

piercing activities by ensuring that only businesses which meet the city council’s 
byelaws for hygiene and cleanliness are able to trade. The inspection and 
registration of skin piercing premises will remain under the proposed new scheme. 

 
11.2 The Tattooing of Minors Act prohibits the tattooing of anybody under the age of 18. 

The Act is enforced by the police.  
 
11.3 Whist there is no specific age limit for cosmetic piercing, most piercers will not pierce 

anybody under the age of 16 without parental consent.  
 
11.3 There are no identified equality concerns arising from this report. 

12. Are there any other options? 
 
12.1  The issue of individual registration certificates could remain linked to specific 

premises however, this would limit the ability of piercers to work elsewhere in the city 
without further financial outlay. The scheme would also be at odds with those 
registration procedures in place in Plymouth and Torbay, where personal 
registrations are issued. 

 
 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Local Government Act 2003) 
Exeter City Council Byelaws for the Regulation of Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi-Permanent Skin-Colouring, 
Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis 2007 
 
 
 

Page 48



  

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 

Page 49



  

Appendix A – Skin Piercers Registered with Exeter City Council  
 

Skin Piercing Activity Number of  
Registered 
Premises 
 

Number of  
Registered  
Practitioners 

Acupuncture 21 41 

Cosmetic Piercing 19 93 

Tattooing 16 66 

Electrolysis 13 22 

Semi-permanent skin-colouring 13 17 

 
(September 2017 data) 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 Adoption of a new Animal Licensing Policy
	Animal Licensing Policy Draft-June 2017
	Dogs Trust response - October 2017

	6 Skin Piercing Registration



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

31 October 2017 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Sheldon, Branston, Brimble, Foale, Hannan, D Henson, Holland, Mitchell, 
Keen, Owen, Pearson and Sills  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Newby 

 
Also present: 

 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Solicitor, Principal Licensing Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (MD) 

 
19 Chair 

 
Councillor Sheldon took the Chair. 
 

20 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

22 Adoption of a new Animal Licensing Policy 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report that detailed the responses to 
the 12 week consultation of the proposed animal licensing policy. The policy had 
previously been presented to the Licensing Committee at the meeting held on 18 July 
2017 and would require adoption by Council in December 2017. 
 
There was a need to maintain and improve the standard of animal welfare, an animal 
licensing policy having been proposed in Exeter following a Defra consultation. The 
policy consolidated the requirements for the various animal licences issued by Exeter 
City Council and included the licencing conditions for pet vending and cat and dog 
breeding. He highlighted that there had been some constructive feedback from the 
RSPCA which had been added to the policy. A consultation response from the Dogs 
Trust had provided information on forthcoming national legislative amendments, 
which would likely require minor amendments made to the policy. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager and the Principal Licensing Officer explained that:- 
 

 Following consultation with numerous animal welfare agencies, it had been 
agreed that three litters or more at dog breeding establishments would constitute 



 
 

the threshold for requiring a dog breeding licence. Other authorities set this 
threshold at five litters a year. Three litters were considered the lowest number 
within the scope of the legislation; 

 Dog boarding establishments were strongly recommended to have the appropriate 
insurance; 

 There was a difference between kennels and home boarding within the policy. 
Home boarding looked after animals at a person’s residence, rather than at a 
business premises; 

 If a dog was entrusted to a kennel or home boarding establishment, then the dog 
walker was responsible for the animal. The legislation for enforcement matters 
was separate, however the PSPO could be used as a control measure but 
evidence would be required for enforcement action; 

 Any breaches with the number of animals bred, would be addressed following 
receipt of a complaint. Trading Standards have authorisation to undertake specific 
investigations via social media, however Licensing and an authorised vet would 
perform a site visit and take any required action in relation to specific complaints; 

 Any investigation by the police into any dogs attacking other dogs, would on a 
case by case basis. It would be a multi-agency investigation and dependent on 
the demand on the police;  

 The policy had been put on hold for several years due to numerous government 
consultations and was now important to now push the policy forward and update 
the licenses to put the Council into a stronger position. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Animal Licensing Policy be approved and Executive and 
Council requested to adopt the Policy.  
 

23 Skin Piercing Registration 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report on skin 
piercing registration. He explained that the report sought to replace the current 
premises-specific skin piercing registration to allow both a premises’ and individual to 
have a license and allow a person to work at one or more registered premises in the 
city. An Environmental Health Officer would still be required to visit the premises to 
ensure hygiene, cleanliness and infection control standards were maintained. The 
amendments would tidy up the register and bring the Council in line with 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager and the Principal Licensing Officer explained that:- 
 

 Personal registrations would be provided following conversations with owners, 
premises’ inspections, and the skin piercing type applied for and viewing of any 
qualifications. There was a national plan to establish a minimum level 
qualification for tattoos, but currently registrations must work within the current 
codes of practice; 

 There were no cases of registrations being refused, establishments in the City 
operated at high standards and were compliant;  

 Potential issues of illegal tattooists, operating from locations such as their 
residence would be difficult to track, so the Council would liaise with the police to 
monitor and track cases as they were reported; 

 There were age constraints within the legislation for piercings on certain areas of 
the body. The standard legislation was that it was illegal for these piercings on 
persons under 18 years old. For more common piercings, such as ear piercing, 
the advice was that it should not be permissible for those under the age of 16. 

 



 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) From 1 April 2018, registration for persons to carry out skin piercing be granted 

on a personal, rather than premises-specific basis. Existing (premises-specific) 
registrations be re-issued as personal registrations, meaning persons may 
practice specified skin-piercing activities at any registered premises within the 
city of Exeter, provided that the premises was registered for that particular 
activity; and 
 

(2) Existing and future registrations for skin piercing premises be (re)issued as 
premises-only certificates.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm 
 
 

Chair 


